
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 
CABINET 

 
Following Cabinet Scrutiny Committee on 

WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2017 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Report of the Head of Transformation re Strategic 
School Improvement Programme- Proposal to establish  a 
Secondary Education Nuture Centre at Cefn Saeson 
Comprehensive School  (Pages 3 - 38) 
 

3.  To receive the Report of the Head of Planning re Fees and Charges  
(Pages 39 - 44) 
 

4.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 (as 
amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 12 January 2017 
 
Cabinet Members:  
 
Cllrs. A.H.Thomas, P.A.Rees, M.L.James, E.V.Latham, Mrs.S.Miller, 
P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, A.J.Taylor and A.N.Woolcock 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

18th January 2017 
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 
ANDREW THOMAS 

 
 

MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  All  
 

STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - 
PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH A SECONDARY 
EDUCATION NURTURE CENTRE AT CEFN SAESON 
COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To obtain Cabinet approval to publish a proposal to establish a 

Secondary Education Nurture Centre (SENC) at Cefn Saeson 
Comprehensive School 
 
Executive summary 

 
2. The Council is responsible for ensuring suitable provision is made 

for pupils with special educational needs/additional learning needs. 
 

3. The proposal seeks to establish a nurture centre for the 
assessment of pupils externalising their needs and who are finding 
difficulty in maintaining their mainstream school placements. 
 

4. The proposal will complement the specialist assessment provision 
available at Ysgol Hendrefelin by contributing to the delivery of a 
more flexible approach to providing
[...]
g the content of the consultation 
document and those to be consulted. 
 

10. Cabinet at their meeting of 26th October 2016 approved 
consultation on this proposal, which commenced on 31st October 
2016 with comments invited until 12th January 2017.  For 
Members’ consideration, a consultation report summarising the 

Page 5



 

 
 

comments of consultees together with responses to those issues is 
attached to this report as appendix A. 
 

11. Members are reminded that comments should be conscientiously 
considered in an open minded approach, alongside the case put 
forward for implementation of the proposal.  In this respect there is 
an expectation that Members will have read and given due regard 
to the proposal as consulted upon and the comments received 
together with officer comments. 
 

12. Consultation meetings have been held with Governors and pupils 
of Cefn Saeson. The process for gathering pupil views followed the 
guidance issued by Welsh Government on consultation with 
children and young people, taking into account the United Nations 
Convention on the rights of the child(UNCRC) in particular article 
12: ‘Your right to say what you think should happen and be 
listened to’ and Article 13: ‘Your right to have information’.   
 

13. Responses received at the meetings were positive and favourable 
to the proposal, with respondents raising issues that focussed 
principally on the provision available and how inclusion could be 
effectively managed to benefit both pupils attending the SENC and 
pupils at Cefn Saeson.    
 

14. The range of matters that concerned stakeholders are set out in 
the consultation report together with officer responses.   
 

15. Two written responses were received, one from Estyn and the 
other from an individual respondent. Issues raised are addressed 
in the consultation report, attached as appendix A.  

 
16. Written consultation responses are available for Member perusal in 

the Members’ rooms at Port Talbot and Nea
[...]
ill be available 
to be utilised for the benefit of the wider, mainstream school 
community. 
 
Legal impacts 

31. The proposal will establish ALN/SEN provision in a mainstream 
school where the pupils admitted are in addition to the admission 

Page 8



 

 
 

number for the school and where the provision is recognised by 
the Council as reserved for pupils with ALN/SEN.  As such, this 
constitutes a regulated alteration requiring the statutory publication 
of the proposal.  The School Standards & Organisation (Wales) Act 
2013 (the Act) provides the legislative framework by which the 
Council may implement a proposal.  The Welsh Government’s 
School Organisation Code, July 2013, made under Sections 38 
and 39 of the Act, imposes on the Council requirements and 
guidelines on matters relating to school organisation.  The 
Council’s procedures are in line with legislative requirements. 
 

32. Pupil travel arrangements will be in line with the requirements of 
the Learner Travel (Wales) Measure 2008; the Learner Travel 
Statutory Provision and Operational Guidance 2014; and the 
Council’s Home to School Travel Policy. 
 

33. Revenue funding will be in line with the requirements of the School 
Standards and Framework Act 1998; the School Funding (Wales) 
Regulations 2010; and the Council’s approved formula for funding 
schools 
 

34. The management of staff affected by the proposal will follow the 
relevant school policy and procedure requirements. 
 

35. The legislation referred to above is available using the electronic 
link in the section on background papers, below. 
 
Risk management 

36. A risk assessment has been carried out under the Council’s Risk 
Management Policy 2015. 
 

37. Potential risk areas in implementing the proposal include: 
 

 educational outcomes for pupils are not improved 

 integration at SENC is unsuccessful 

 re-integration to base school is unsuccessful 
 

38. Failing to implement the proposal will result in a range of 
teach
[...]
ven due regard to the impact assessments in relation to 
equality, risk, community usage and Welsh language, it is 
recommended that, in line with Section 48 of the School Standards 
and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, Members approve the 
statutory publication of a proposal to establish a Secondary 
Education Nurture Centre at Cefn Saeson Comprehensive School. 

Page 10



 

 
 

 
43. The proposed date of implementation to be 27th February 2017. 

 
44. Notice of the proposal to be published on 19thJanuary 2017, 

allowing 28 days for receipt of objections. 
 
Reasons for proposed decision 
 

45. This decision is necessary to comply with the formal publication 
requirements imposed on the Council by the School Organisation 
Code and associated legislation.  A draft statutory notice is 
attached as appendix D. Implementation of the proposal will 
enable the Council to promote high educational standards and the 
fulfilment of every child’s potential. It will also enable the council to 
meet its duty to secure efficient education in its area.  
 
Implementation of the decision 
 

46. The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A: Consultation report 
Appendix B: Equality impact assessment  
Appendix C: Risk assessment 
Appendix D: Draft Statutory Notice  

 
List of background papers 

 
a. Cabinet Report: October 2016  

https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s24990/SENC%20Cabinet%20report
%20261016.pdf  

b. Consultation Document 
https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/CONSULTATIONDOCUMENTCefnSaesonSENC.
pdf  

c. Cabinet report: July 2016 
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s23235/A%20Cabinet%20report%20
200716%203.pdf  

d. Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board report: 
December 2015  
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s18823/CYPEB%20EOTAS%20Dec
%202015.pdf  

e. Home to School Travel Policy: 2014 
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/Home_to_school_transport_policy_2014.pdf  

Page 11

https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s2
[...]

- Written responses 

Page 13



 

 2 

Two written responses were received. The responses were submitted by Estyn 
and an individual respondent. Issues raised and officer responses are shown 
below.  
 

The view of Estyn, her Majesty’s Inspectors of Education and Training in 
Wales 
 
Summary/ Conclusion  
The proposer has clearly outlined the benefits of establishing a secondary 
education nurture centre at Cefn Saeson comprehensive school.  
It is Estyn’s opinion that the proposal is likely to at least maintain the current 
standards of education in the area.  
 
Description and benefits  
The proposer has provided a clear rationale for the proposal. It intends that the 
SENC will provide a period of assessment for pupils at the secondary phase of 
education to identify barriers to learning, create bespoke packages of support and 
plan for successful reintegration into mainstream school.  
 
The proposer clearly outlines the expected benefits of the proposal. These include 
pupils benefitting from being taught by specialist staff, easing the current pressure 
to address demand for places for pupils with more complex needs, avoiding costly 
out of county placements and allowing opportunities for young people to access 
learning within their local community.  
 
The proposer has carried out a valid risk assessment which has identified three 
risks associated with the proposal. However, the planned action to mitigate 
against these risks are not detailed enough.  
 
The proposer has considered suitable alternative options and provided seemingly 
valid reasons as to why these have been discounted and the preferred option 
chosen. These include maintaining the status quo and providing a nurture centre 
at a different location within the county borough.  
The proposer has suitably considered the impact of the proposal on learner travel 
arrangements. It intends to assess pupil travel needs in line with the council’s 
home to school travel policy. This means that sec
[...]
he function, service, policy, procedure, strategy, plan, proposal or 
project: 

 
Section 2  - Information about Service Users:  
Please tick what information you know about your service users and provide details / evidence 
of how this information is collected.  

Age ...........................................................  x Race ............................................................  x 

Disability ...................................................  x Religion or belief ..........................................  x 

Gender reassignment ...............................   Sex ..............................................................  x 

Marriage & civil partnership  ......................  x Sexual orientation ........................................   

Pregnancy and maternity ..........................  x Welsh language ...........................................  x 

What are the aims? 

To bring about change under the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 by  
establishing a Secondary Education Nurture Centre (SENC) at Cefn Saeson Comprehensive 
School, Afan Valley Road, Cimla, Neath.   

The process for change requires a full statutory consultation programme to receive comments on 
the proposal followed by a statutory notice period for receiving objections on the proposal. 

 

Who has responsibility? 

Director of Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning, Head of Transformation and Strategic School 
Improvement Programme 

Who are the stakeholders? 

The main stakeholders are school staff/ parents(carers)/ pupils, governors and the wider school 
community. 

There are other key stakeholders listed under The Welsh Government School Organisation 
Statutory Code document no 006/2013 who must be consulted as part of this process. 

 

What information do you know about your service users and how is this information 
collected? 
 
This proposal is in its formative stage; accordingly the pupils who will attend the proposed 
Secondary E
[...]
kills and 

expertise that currently exist at a school; the specialist 
support at the SENC and the application of specific ‘entry’ 
and ‘exit’ criteria, the potential effects of identified risks will 
be mitigated by implementation of the proposal. 

 
  

Page 35



 

 

Risk register 

No Risk description L’hood 
score 

Impact 
score 

Overall 
Risk 
(LxI) 

Prox’ty 
* 

Planned 
action to 
mitigate 

Target Date Owner Update 

 

Trend 

- Up 

- Down 
- No 
change 1 Educational 

outcomes for pupils 
are not improved 

 

1 5 Low risk 4 Implementation of 
proposal combined 

with appropriate 
support and 

challenge to ensure 
entitlements are met 

and provision 
delivered 

Sept 2018 - SSIP team 

- EDIS 

- Leadership 
CSC 

- Support for 
Inclusion  

13.1.17 No change  

2 Integration at 
SENC is 
unsuccessful 

 

2 5 Medium 
risk 

2 Provision staffed 
with experienced 

and skilful staff able 
to provide for 

individual pupil 
needs, combined 
with appropriate  

support from 
inclusion team  

Sept 2018 - SSIP team 

- Leadership 
CSC 

- Support for 
Inclusion 

13.1.17 No change  

3 Re-integration to 
base school is 
unsuccessful 

2 5 Medium 
Risk  

2 Expertise shared 
with mainstream 
schools, support 

from staff at SENC 
and inclusion teams 

for mainstream 
school staff to ease 

re integration; 
planned 

implementation 
programme for 

reintegration specific 
to individual pupils; 

 

   

Sept 2018  - Leadership 
CSC 

- SENC staff  

- Leadership of 
mainstream 
base school 

- Support for 
Inclusion 

13.1.17 No change  

 

P
age 36



 

 

Appendix D 

 
 
This Statutory Notice is published by Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, 

Civic Centre, Port Talbot. SA13 1PJ 

 

NOTICE is given in accordance with Section 42 of the School Standards and 

Organisation Act (Wales) 2013 and the School Organisation Code that Neath Port Talbot 

County Borough Council having consulted such persons as required, propose to: 

 

 make an alt
[...]
y be obtained upon 

request from the Strategic School Improvement Team, Education Department, 

2
nd

 Floor, Port Talbot Civic Centre, Port Talbot. 

Page 38

http://www.npt.gov.uk/
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/Home_to_school_transport_policy_2014.pdf


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Cabinet  
18th January 2017 

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

N. Pearce 

 

Matter for:  Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Fees and Charges 
 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek approval of changes to the fees and charges for 
Enforcement and other chargeable services. 

Executive Summary 

2. Due to the need to achieve savings targets associated with the 
Forward Financial Plan and in order to cover the cost of service 
delivery, it is proposed to increase the fees and charges to 
ensure that they cover the cost of officer time in delivering the 
services. 

Background  

3. Delegated authority was granted by Cabinet to the appropriate 
Director on the 1st March 2012 to increase existing fees and 
charges.  These delegated powers were re-confirmed by 
Council on the 3rd February 2016.  Such delegated powers can 
only be exercised in consultation with the relevant Cabinet 
Member, Scrutiny Chair and the Leader.  However, due to the 
scale of the increase proposed, it is considered appropriate in 
this instance to report the changes to Cabinet for decision. 

4. This report details the proposed fees and charges for the period 
from 1st February 2017 and until further amended for the 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards service. 

5. Officer costs will only apply where legislation allows the 
recovery of expenses or the department provides a service to 
another department, organisation or member of the public 
because of the expertise it possesses.  The type of work that 
the Environmental Health and Trading Standards department 
charge for include the following:- 

Page 39

Agenda Item 3



 C
[...]
ecommended that the proposed charges for services 
delivered by the Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
service reflect the revised hourly rate as defined in Table 1 of 
this report.  The changes will take effect from the 1st February 
2017. 

27. To revise Officer costs using the above method of calculation 
annually at the start of the financial year. 

Reason for Proposed Decision(s) 

28. To ensure that the charges applied cover the costs of service 
delivery. 

Implementation of Decision 

29. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
call in period. 

List of Background Papers 

30. Screening Assessment under the Equalities Act 

Officer Contact 

31. Nicola Pearce - Head of Planning and Public Protection. Tel: 
(01639) 686681 or email n.pearce@npt.gov.uk 

32. Mark Thomas - Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Manager. Tel: (01639) 685612 or email: m.thomas2@npt.gov.uk 

Page 44

mailto:n.pearce@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.thomas2@npt.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 To receive the Report of the Head of Transformation re Strategic School Improvement Programme- Proposal to establish  a Secondary Education Nuture Centre at Cefn Saeson Comprehensive School
	App  A Consultation Report
	App B Equality impact assessment
	App C Risk Assessment
	App D Draft STAT NOTICE

	3 To receive the Report of the Head of Planning re Fees and Charges



Minutes of the meeting


- 45 - 
 

180117 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
18 JANUARY, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Chairperson:   J.Rogers (Chairperson) 
, 
Councillors: 
 

M.L.James, E.V.Latham, Mrs.S.Miller, P.D.Richards,   
A.J.Taylor and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, Mrs.K.Jones, Mrs.N.Pearce, A.Thomas, 
R.Gordon, Mrs.R.Crowhurst and Mrs.A.Manchipp 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
In the absence of both the Leader and the Deputy Leader it was 
agreed that Councillor J.Rogers be appointed chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME- PROPOSAL 
TO ESTABLISH  A SECONDARY EDUCATION NUTURE CENTRE AT 
CEFN SAESON COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That, having given due regard to the impact assessments in 

relation to equality, risk, community usage and Welsh language, in 
line with Section 48 of the School Standards and Organisation 
(Wales) Act 2013, the statutory publication of a proposal to 
establish a Secondary Education Nurture Centre at Cefn Saeson 
Comprehensive School, be approved; 
 

2. That the proposed date of implementation be 27 February, 2017; 



- 46 - 
 

180117 

 
3. That the Notice of the proposal be published on 19 January 2017, 

allowing 28 days for receipt of objections. 
 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 

In order to comply with the formal publication requirements imposed on 
the Council by the School Organisation Code and associated legislation.  
A draft statutory notice was attached as Appendix D. Implementation of 
the proposal will enable the Council to promote high educational 
standards and the fulfilment of every child’s potential. It will also enable 
the Council to meet its duty to secure efficient education in its area.  

 
Implementation of the Decisions: 

 
The decisions are for immediate implementation, the Chairperson of the 
scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action and there would 
therefore be no call in of these decisions. 
 

 
3. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS FEES AND 

CHARGES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the proposed charges for services delivered by the Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards service reflect the revised hourly rate as 
defined in Table 1 of the circulated report, with effect from the 1 
February, 2017. 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To revise Officer costs using the method of calculation, as contained in 
the circulated report, annually at the start of the financial year and that 
the charges applied cover the costs of service delivery.  

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


